



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DINAH JONES and WILLIAM
POTTER,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

vs.

CLYDE SPINELLI, LLC, dba,
PINE VALLEY APARTMENTS,

Defendant Below,
Appellee

No.: 442,2016

Court Below:
Superior Court of the State of
Delaware, New Castle County,
C.A. No.: N14C-12-159 PRW

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MICHAEL J. HOOD, LLC
Michael J. Hood, Esquire (#2080)
916 New Road
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 777-1000
Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants,
Dinah Jones and William Potter

Date: November 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST PLAINTIFFS WHERE PLAINTIFFS PROFFERED EVIDENCE THAT CREATES A GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT 6

(1) Question Presented 6

(2) Scope of Review 6

(3) Merits of Argument 6

A. At the worst, this is a case of joint and several liability on the part of Oberly, and the defendant pursuant to 10 Del. C. § 6301 6

B. It is settled Delaware law, specifically *Koutoufaris v. Dick*, 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1991), it is a jury question to do a balancing act of comparative negligence between Oberly and the defendant 7

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<i>Chubb v. Harrigan</i> , 1992 Del. LEXIS 439 (Del. Supr.).....	8
<i>Colyer v. Speedway LLC</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 634 (E.D. Ky. 2013).....	10
<i>Conrad v. Sears Roebuck & Co</i> , 2005 Ohio App. LEXIS 1571	11
<i>Cook v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours Co.</i> , 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 452	9
<i>Curties v. Hill Top Developers, Inc.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 2d 445 (Ca. App. 1993)	9
<i>Dilks v. Morris</i> , 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 55	9
<i>Ebersole v. Lowengrub</i> , 180 A.2d 467 (Del. 1962).....	6
<i>Espinoza v. Hemar Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 841 N.Y.S.2d 680 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	10
<i>In Re Asbestos Litigation</i> , 673 A.2d 159 (Del. 1996).....	6
<i>Jardel Co. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987).....	8
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1991),.....	2, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>LaPoint vs. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009).....	6

<i>Maeder v. Paetz Grocery Co.</i> , 147 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 1966)	10
<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 624 A.2d 884 (Del. 1992)	8
<i>Polaski v. Dover Downs</i> , 49 A.3d 1193 (Del. 2012)	9, 11
<i>Schwartzman v. Delaware Coach, Co.</i> , 264 A.2d 519 (Del. Super.1970)	7
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , 930 A.2d 886 (Del. 2007).....	8
<i>Staedt v. Air Base Carpet Mart</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 3647	8
<i>Swagger v. Crystal</i> , 379 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	9
<i>Talmo v. Union Park Auto</i> , 38 A.3d 1255 (Del. 2012)	10
<i>Woods v. Prices Corner Shopping Center Merchants Assoc.</i> , 541 A.2d 574 (Del. Super. 1988).....	8

Statutes:

10 Del. C. § 6301	1, 6
10 Del. C. § 8132	7

Other Authorities:

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1966)	7, 9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 A (1966).....	7, 9, 10
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	2

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 875, cmt. (b) (1977) 6

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 879, cmt. (a) (1977)6

Restatement (Third) of Torts (2000) 1

Pattern Jury Instructions, Liability to Rescuers 10.9..... 7

Court Rules:

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56 (c) 6
